

GAHC010111282025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2943/2025**

MRS INDRA SINGH  
KEDAR ROAD, JAY KUMAR BUILDING, 1 FLOOR, PO-FANCY BAZAR, PS-  
BHARALUMUKH, DISTRICT, KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI-781001, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HOME AND POLITICAL  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE  
ASSAM POLICE COMMISSIONERATE  
MG ROAD  
PANBAZAR  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI-781001

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
GUWAHATI-7  
ASSAM

4:THE MOTOR TRANSPORT OFFICER  
POLICE RESERVE  
ASSAM POLICE COMMISSIONERATE  
MG  
ROAD  
PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

5:ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MAGISTRATE  
KAMRUP (METROPOLITAN)  
DISTRICT  
GUWAGHATI-1  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR ABANI DEKA,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**20.02.2026**

Mr. A. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Ms. U. Das, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appearing for the State respondent has sought for and is granted 4 [four] weeks' time to file the counter affidavit.

List the case on 25.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**